

No. 17-1631

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
D.B. and T.B.,

Petitioners,

v.

P.M. and C.M.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Iowa**

—◆—

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

KEVIN C. RIGDON
Counsel of Record
HOWES LAW FIRM, P.C.
3200 37th Avenue S.W.
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52404
Telephone: 319-396-2410
Facsimile: 319-390-1635
casey.rigdon@
howeslawfirm.com

PHILIP J. DE KOSTER
DE KOSTER & DE KOSTER, PLLC
1102 Main Street, P.O. Box 801
Hull, Iowa 51239
Telephone: 712-439-2511
Facsimile: 712-439-2519
philip@dekosterlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	4
I. Incorrect Statements of Facts and Law (Rule 15.2)	5
II. The Iowa Supreme Court Did Not Decide Any Question of Federal Law and Its De- cision Does Not Conflict with This Court, or Any Other Court of Last Resort or United States Court of Appeal, on a Fed- eral Issue	10
A. There is no liberty interest between a gestational carrier and the child she carries	10
B. The Iowa courts' decisions rest on state, not federal, law	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	11
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (1999)	17
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1998)	15
<i>Cook v. Harding</i> , No. 16-55968 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2018)	6
<i>Glonn v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968)	15
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	14, 16
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	9, 16, 18
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)....	10, 11, 13
<i>Morrissey v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	11
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	11
<i>Racing Ass'n Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	17
<i>Smith v. Org. Foster Families for Eq. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	9, 17, 18, 19
STATUTES	
Iowa Code § 710.11 (2018).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1502(1)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10	5, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	5
REGULATIONS	
Iowa Admin. Code r. 641—99.15(6)(d)	8, 12, 13
